
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, Roger Charsley, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, Julian Grainger, Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, 
Ian F. Payne, Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 10 APRIL 2013 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
4th April 2013. 
  
 

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH FEBRUARY 
2013  
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5  
  

REVIEW OF LICENSED STREET TRADING  
(Pages 11 - 32) 
 

6  
  

COMMUNICATIONS POLICY  
(Pages 33 - 46) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 2 April 2013 



 
 

7  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
(Pages 47 - 50) 
 

8  MINOR CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 (Recommendations from the Constitution Improvement Working Group to follow.)   
 

9  
  

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 28TH FEBRUARY 2013  
(Pages 51 - 54) 
 

10  
  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2013, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
(Pages 55 - 60) 
 

11  
  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 
2013, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
(Pages 61 - 66) 
 

12  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

13  PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 12TH 
FEBRUARY 2013  
(Pages 67 - 68) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

14  AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 13TH MARCH 2013  
(Pages 69 - 70) 

Any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 14 February 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Peter Fookes, Julian Grainger, 
Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, Charles Rideout, 
Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
 

 
57   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roxy Fawthrop, John 
Getgood and Ian Payne. Councillor Peter Fookes replaced Councillor John 
Getgood.  
 
58   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following Councillors declared an interest as members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme in relation to minute 63, Workplace Pensions – 
Automatic Enrolment:- Councillors Nicholas Bennett, Simon Fawthrop, Julian 
Grainger, Russell Mellor, Gordon Norrie, Tony Owen, Diane Smith and Tim 
Stevens.    
 
59   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

23RD OCTOBER AND THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 21ST 
NOVEMBER 2012 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd October and 
21st November 2012 be confirmed.  
 
60   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
61   STATION SQUARE, PETTS WOOD 

Report RES13040 
 
The Council had received complaints that what were claimed as established 
rights of way over forecourts at Station Square, Petts Wood were being 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
14 February 2013 
 

2 

obstructed. A petition had also been received from the Petts Wood and 
District Residents’ Association seeking the confirmation of a right of way for 
the whole of Station Square, Petts Wood, including shop forecourts, which it 
was claimed, had existed continuously for 20 years without let or hindrance.   
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop attended the meeting as a ward Councillor for 
Petts Wood and Knoll – he commented that the issue was not solely about 
tables and chairs on the highway, but involved a range of other hindrances. 
He also stated that several signatories to the petition had been excluded 
under the Council’s petition scheme as they did not live or work in the 
borough – he felt that this should be considered by the Constitution 
Improvement Working Group. Some of the residents who signed the petition 
had claimed that they had exercised highway rights over the forecourts for 
over seventy years. 
 
Members had been seeking a meeting of the Rights of Way Sub-Committee 
to deal with this issue, and sought advice from officers on that Sub-
Committee’s role. Officers explained that the Sub-Committee had been set up 
specifically in response to a need for a quasi-judicial body to co
[...]
hat Councillor Julian Grainger be appointed to serve as the 
Council’s representative on the Diocese of Rochester Board of 
Education for the remainder of the three year period expiring on 31st 
December 2014.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
14 February 2013 
 

6 

68   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the Local Joint Consultative 
Committee meeting held on 5th September 2012.  
 
69   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETINGS HELD ON (A) 19TH SEPTEMBER 2012 AND (B) 
15TH NOVEMBER 2012 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION) 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-
Committee meetings held on 19th September and 15th November 2012 
(excluding exempt information.) 
 
Councillor Julian Grainger informed the Committee that, at the recent 
Pensions Investment Sub Committee, Members had been informed that the 
market value of the Fund had increased compared to the same period last 
year.  However, primarily due to the impact of low gilt yields actuarial 
revaluations of twenty other local government schemes had resulted in an 
increase in their deficits. As the Bromley scheme was about to have its 
triennial revaluation it seemed likely that there would be a similar increase in 
the deficit despite the cash value increasing.  Although there were other 
factors that would influence the final valuation, an increase in the fund’s deficit 
could lead to a higher rate of return being required, or a longer recovery 
period. 
 
70   INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH OCTOBER 2012 (EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION) 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the Industrial Relations Sub-
Committee meeting held on 25th October 2012 (excluding exempt 
information.) 
 
71   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 14TH NOVEMBER 2012 (EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION) 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 14th November 2012 (excluding exempt information.) 
 
Councillor Peter Fookes requested a further explanation from officers of the 
statement on page 3 of the minutes that new requirements on academies 
meant that the responsible officer could only be a non-paying Governor of the 
Trust.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
14 February 2013 

 

7 
 

72   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
73   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES (A) 19TH SEPTEMBER 2012 & (B) 15TH NOVEMBER 
2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meetings of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee held on 19th September and 15th November 2012.   
 
74   INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 25TH OCTOBER 2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Industrial 
Relations Sub-Committee held on 25th October 2012.  
 
75   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 14TH 

NOVEMBER 2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 14th November 2012. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.21 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
ES13026 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  10 April 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: REVIEW OF LICENSED STREET TRADING 
 

Contact Officer: Peter Turvey, Head of Street Regulation 
Tel: 020 8313 4901    E-mail:  Peter.Turvey@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director of Environment and Community Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report reviews the scale of fees and amendments to locations and goods in respect of the 
existing licensed street trading scheme, (the “scheme”) 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 To approve, in principle, the following: 

a) Amendments to locations and goods where street trading be permitted, as set out in 
Appendix “A”, to take effect from 1st October 2013, subject to formal consultation 
being undertaken and a further report being submitted thereafter. 

b) Note the fees payable for street trading applications and licences, as set out in 
Appendix “B”. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: Increase in income in line with inflation (£2,546) 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost: Increase in income of £2,546 per annum 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Highways (Streetscene and Greenspace Division) 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.4m 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budget for 2013/14 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 1.5 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): All residents and visitors   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 12



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 For the purpose of controlling street trading in the borough, the Council implemented the 
London Local Authorities Act 1990.  The scheme started in 1991 with eight individual licensed 
street traders and this has increased to 16 individual pitches with permanent licences and 41 
individual pitches with temporary licences.  The scheme has also successfully controlled illegal 
street trading activities, not only by itinerant traders, but also the advertising of vehicles for sale 
on the street for commercial purposes.  For the various street markets that take place around 
the borough on a regular and ad hoc basis, the scheme has been successful in controlling these 
activities to align with current legislation.  However, for the purposes of this report, licence fees 
and other matters related specifically for street markets will be the subject of a separate future 
report. 

3.2 The scheme was last reviewed in October 2007 when it was approved to use the legislation to 
enable certain businesses to utilise the public footway, where there was sufficient space, for the 
purposes of placing their tables and chairs outside and for external shop displays.  This has 
proved successful for appropriate businesses to use the public footway in a legal and controlled 
way.  It was also approved to licence street trading activities on open privately maintained areas 
of land adjacent to the street, such as private forecourts, to street traders not in association with 
the business of the landowner.  At the meeting of the Environment PDS Committee on 5 March 
2013 (Report No.RES13057), the Environment Portfolio Holder approved for temporary items, 
such as, tables and chairs, placed on open private forecourt areas that had established rights of 
way across them, to be licensed under this scheme.  This arrangement started on 1 April 2013 
and will continue on a case by case basis.     

3.3 From December 2007 fixed penalty notices were introduced in respect of street trading 
offences.  To date a total of 56 fixed penalty notices have been issued, the majority of which 
have been for vehicles being advertised for sale on the street, a practice where a street trading 
licence would not be considered.  The use of fixed penalty notices has proved to be a quick and 
efficient method for taking enforcement action. 

3.4 There are four categories of licences for street trading activities, as follows;  

a) Full licence – valid for a three-year period, granted to established traders where their 
goods/services have been designated and where the pitch has been designated as a 
“licensed street”. 

b) Temporary licence – valid for any period up to six months, granted to new and seasonal 
traders that can be renewed to appropriate traders. 

c) One-day temporary licence – valid for one day only, granted mainly to traders for special 
events. 

d) Temporary charity licence – valid for any period from one day up to six months, granted only 
to registered charities wishing to sell goods in connection with their fundraising activities. 
These are issued free of charge. 

3.5 All established street traders, where their trading is continuous throughout the year, should be 
granted full licences.  It is proposed to designate the goods/services and pitches to “licensed 
streets” to 23 of the existing street traders currently on temporary licences to enable the 
granting of full licences.  It is also proposed to de-designate Pitch 24 where the street trader has 
moved away, no further s
[...]
ic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: (All Wards) 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 At its meeting on 27th March 2013 the Executive and Resources PDS Committee received a 
report setting out an overarching policy for staff covering all forms of communication. The 
Committee decided to support the policy and refer it to this Committee for approval, subject to 
removal of reference to it applying to Councillors in section 3 (scope). It was suggested that the 
Constitution Improvement Working Group should look at how the issue could be addressed for 
Councillors.     

 
1.2  The policy, as amended, is set out in the appendix to the attached report.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee approves the Communications Policy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: N/A 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: N/A 
 

5. Source of funding: N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):    
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve and executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
___________________________
[...]
ally, but a small number run for longer periods and do not necessarily tie in with 
the Council year. The period of appointment to the Court of Governors of the St Olave’s and St 
Saviours Grammar School Foundation expires on 30th April 2013, and the Committee is asked 
to consider re-appointing the current Members, or appointing new Members. The Committee is 
also reminded that appointment to the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust was deferred at the last 
meeting – further information is included.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 That the Committee approves the following appointments – 

(1) subject to confirmation of their views, Councillors Neil Reddin and Robert Evans be 
re-appointed to the Court of Governors of St Olave’s and St Saviour’s Grammar School 
Foundation for the three year term expiring 30th April 2016.   

(2) one Councillor be appointed to the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors for the remainder of the three year term of office ending in May 2015.    

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £320,320 
 

5. Source of funding: 2012/13 Revenue Budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   8 posts (7.22fte)  
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Liaison with outside bodies about 
council appointments forms a very small proportion of one post within the Democratic Services 
Team. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve and executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? No  
2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 48



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    Most outside body appointments are made on an annual basis by the Committee at its first 
meeting of the Council year in May, but a number of appointments are for longer periods which 
do not necessarily match the Council year. Appointments to two bodies need to be considered 
as follows. 

Court of Governors of St Olave’s and St Saviour’s Grammar School Foundation 

3.2     The term of office of the two current Council appointees, Councillors Neil Reddin and Robert 
Evans, expires on 30th April 2013. Appointments are for periods of three years. Officers are 
currently checking that Councillors Reddin and Evans wish to continue serving on this body. 
The Court of Governors is different from the school governing body; it is part of the Foundation 
covering not only the school in Orpington, but the St Saviour’s and St Olave’s Girls’ School in 
Southwark. 

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors 

3.3     The Council appoints one representative to the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors for three year terms of office. Councillor Michael Turner, the current Mayor of 
Bromley, represented the Council for some time, but he has decided not to continue. A vacancy 
therefore exists for the remainder of the three year term expiring in May 2015. At the last 
meeting, the appointment was deferred to seek further information on the appointment from the 
Care Services Portfolio Holder and the Director of Ed
[...]
nded the meeting to present their 
investment review and answer questions. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.08 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 60



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 March 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 

 
 
 
25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reg Adams and Ruth 
Bennett. 
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest during consideration of the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 (minute 34) as his daughter was involved 
in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme at the Phoenix Centre.  
 
27   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
28   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 14th NOVEMBER 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2012, 
excluding exempt information, be confirmed.  
 
29   MATTERS ARISING 

Report RES13050 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the summary of matters arising from previous 
meetings. Further details were available in the Internal Audit Progress 
Reports.  
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



Audit Sub-Committee 

13 March 2013 

 

2 

30   EXTERNAL AUDIT- ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION 
REPORT 
Report CEO1217 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the External Auditor’s report on the annual 
grant certification for 2011/12. Janet Dawson and Matthew Williams from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP attended the meeting to present this and the 
following reports and answer questions. They confirmed that the reference to 
a duplicate payment for Non-HRA housing benefits was a one-off error. 
Checking of Housing and Council Tax Benefits was based on
[...]
ng in assistance from Deloitte if necessary. The Council would 
also have to carry out an audit of Troubled Families Grant. 
 
Members noted that an audit of IT procurement was planned – this was 
largely about physical equipment, rather than software. All IT purchasing and 
licensing was being centralised through the IT Division.  The cumulative 
spend reports now required would help to identify unnecessary spending in 
this area.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that an audit of gifts and hospitality and declaration 
of interests was planned and commented that this should include Councillor’s 
declarations. All Members were urged to ensure that their declarations were 
up to date. A Member drew a link between contracts and hospitality and 
expressed concern that officers were benefitting from lunches being provided 
for them.   
 
(Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest during consideration of this 
report as his daughter was involved in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme 
at the Phoenix Centre.)  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



Audit Sub-Committee 

13 March 2013 

 

5 
 

 
35   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information 
 
36   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH 

NOVEMBER 2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2012 were 
confirmed.  
 
37   Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation Progress Report 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on progress with anti-
fraud and investigation work. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.56 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH FEBRUARY 2013
	5 Review of Licensed Street Trading
	GPL 100413 Street Trading Appendix A
	GPL 100413 Street Trading Appendix B
	GPL 100413 Street Trading Appendix C Page 1
	GPL 100413 Street Trading Appendix C Page 2

	6 COMMUNICATIONS POLICY
	GPL 100413 Communications Policy
	GPL 100413 Communications Policy Appendix

	7 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	9 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH FEBRUARY 2013
	10 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2013, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	11 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2013, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	13 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 12TH FEBRUARY 2013
	14 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 13TH MARCH 2013



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 10 April 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Douglas Auld, Ruth Bennett, John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, 
Will Harmer, Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens 
and Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
 
76   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicholas Bennett and 
Gordon Norrie – Councillors Ruth Bennett and Douglas Auld attended as their 
substitutes.   
 
77   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Charles Rideout declared an interest as a school governor in 
relation to the part 2 minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee. 
 
78   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
79   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

14TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2013 
be confirmed. 
 
80   REVIEW OF LICENSED STREET TRADING 

Report ES13026 
 
For the purpose of controlling street trading in the borough, the Council had 
implemented the London local Authorities Act 1990 in 1991. The scheme had 
last been reviewed in 2007, when it was agreed that the legislation be used to 
enable businesses to utilise the public footway, where there was sufficient 
space, for tables and chairs and external shop displays in a legal and 
controlled manner. Following the meeting of the Environment PDS Committee 
on 5th March 2013 the Environment Portfolio Holder had agreed a new 
enforcement approach.   
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 April 2013 
 

2 

It was proposed to designate the goods and services and pitches of 23 
existing street traders currently on temporary licences to allow the granting of 
full licenses. It was also proposed to de-designate one pitch no longer in use 
which was no longer considered suitable for street trading. These changes 
were set out in Appendix A. The licence fees applicable from 1st April 2013 
were set out in Appendix B.     
 
Members were concerned to ensure that there was a balance of consistency 
with accepting local conditions and therefore proposed that ward councillors 
be consulted on individual locations.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that these 
street trading issues were non-executive matters.  
 
RESOLVED that, in principle, the following be approved: 

(a) Amendments to locations and goods where street trading be 
permitted, as set out in Appendix A, to take effect from 1st October 
2013, in consultation with Ward Councillors and subject to formal 
consultation being undertaken and a further report being submitted 
thereafter. 

(b) The fees payable for street trading applications and licences be 
noted, as set out in Appendix B. 

81   COMMUNICATIONS POLICY 
Report RES13076 

 
At its meeting on 27th March 2013 the Executive and Resources PDS 
Committee had considered a draft Communications Policy and agreed that it 
be referred to this Committee for approval with one minor change, that the 
reference to it applying to Councillors in section 3 be removed. This was an 
overarching policy drawing together existing guidance applicable to all staff, 
including teachers, and covering all means of communication, including the 
internet, email and social networking.  
 
The Committee suggested one minor change to the wording of the policy to 
better reflect the Council’s Building a Better Bromley aims.  
     
RESOLVED that the proposed Communications Policy be approved, 
subject to amending the start of paragraph 2.2 to read – 
 
“Being excellent in the eyes of our residents is a key part of Building a 
Better Bromley…”   
 
82   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report RES13075 
 
The Committee was asked to consider appointments to two outside bodies. It 
was proposed that Councillors Robert Evans and Neil Reddin be re-appointed 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 April 2013 

 

3 
 

to the Court of Governors of the St Olave’s and St Saviours’s Grammar 
School Foundation, but there was no candidate nominated for the vacancy on 
the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors and it was proposed 
that this appointment be considered at the annual appointment of Council 
representatives to outside bodies in May 2013.    
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) Councillors Robert Evans and Neil Reddin be re-appointed to the 
Court of Governors of St Olave’s and St Saviour’s Grammar School 
Foundation for the three year term expiring 30th April 2016.   
 
(2) That the appointment to Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors for the remainder of the three year term of office ending in 
May 2015 be deferred to the meeting in May 2013.    
 
83   MINOR CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

Report RES13078 
 
The Constitution Improvement Working Group had made a number of 
recommendations for minor changes to the Council’s Constitution relating to 
the terms of reference for the Rights of Way Sub-Committee and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Council Procedure Rules. The exact text to be 
changed was set out in appendix 1 to the report.  
 
At its meeting on 3rd April 2013 the Executive had approved procedures for 
administering the Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011. At the 
suggestion of the Executive and Resources PDS Committee, the Executive 
had agreed that appeals under this process against listing and compensation 
decisions should be made to Members at the Appeals Sub-Committee. It was 
therefore proposed to make the following minor change to the Terms of 
Reference of the Appeals Sub-Committee in part 3 of the Constitution –  
 
2.06 Appeals Sub-Committee 
 
Add, after “- education transport appeals” a further line: 
 
“- internal reviews relating to listing and compensation appeals under the 
community Right to Bid.”  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Constitution be referred to 
full Council for approval, 
including the additional amendment to the terms of reference of the 
Appeals Sub-Committee set out above.  
 
84   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Local Joint 
Consultative Committee held on 28th February 2013.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 April 2013 
 

4 

 
The Director of Human Resources reported that 2,995 staff had now accepted 
the Council’s new local terms and conditions, with 544 staff refusing to accept 
them and 105 not responding. This meant that there would now be a forty five 
day period of statutory consultation starting soon with the staff that had not 
accepted and the trade unions.   
 
85   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2013, EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee held on 12th February 2013 (excluding exempt 
information).  
 
86   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 13TH MARCH 2013, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 13th March 2013 (excluding exempt information).  
 
87   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
88   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 12TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee held on 12th February 2013.  
 
89   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 13TH MARCH 

2013 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 13th March 2013.  
 
The Meeting ended at 7.16 pm 

Chairman 


